

LAWRENCE VANDYKE
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
CLARE BORONOW, admitted to MD bar
clare.boronow@usdoj.gov
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 844-1362

Attorneys for Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, et al.,

Case No. 6:18-cv-01860-MC

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A STAY
PENDING THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S
DECISION IN *JULIANA V. UNITED
STATES***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 7

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 7

 1. Plaintiff Seeding Sovereignty Lacks Associational Standing..... 8

 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Allege a Concrete and Particularized Injury Because Their Grievance Is Generalized and Universally Shared. 9

 3. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Traceable to Government Conduct. 12

 4. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Cannot Be Redressed By the Court..... 16

 B. Plaintiffs’ Action Is Not a Case or Controversy Cognizable Under Article III..... 21

 II. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted. 23

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the Administrative Procedure Act, Which Provides the Sole Right of Action for Their Claims..... 24

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the Fifth Amendment..... 28

 1. There Is No Fundamental Right to Wilderness..... 28

 2. Any State-Created Danger Claim Must Also Fail. 36

 C. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the Ninth Amendment. 40

 D. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the First Amendment. 40

 III. In the Alternative, the Court May Stay Proceedings Pending Resolution of the United States’ Appeal in *Juliana v. United States*. 43

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	42
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	17
<i>Am. Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut (AEP)</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	16, 19, 23
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. USDA</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 1008 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	8
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2006).....	42
<i>Barnett v. Marquis</i> , 16 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (D. Or. 2014).....	7
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	42
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Besig v. Dolphin Boating & Swimming Club</i> , 683 F.2d 1271 (9th Cir. 1982)	41
<i>Bracken v. Okura</i> , 869 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2017)	37
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	41
<i>Chandler v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 598 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	42
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	8
<i>Clean Air Council v. United States</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 237 (E.D. Pa. 2019)...	1, 9, 15, 18, 31, 35, 38
<i>CMAX, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 300 F.2d 265 (9th Cir. 1962).....	43
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	29
<i>Concerned Citizens of Neb. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 970 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Conservation Force v. Salazar</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	9
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ...	11, 15
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	36
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	22
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 895 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	31
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	33, 36

<i>Edwards v. Marin Park, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Ely v. Velde</i> , 451 F.2d 1130 (4th Cir. 1971).....	31
<i>Erotic Serv. Provider Legal Educ. & Research Project v. Gascon</i> , 880 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2018)	41
<i>Fed. Emp. for Non-Smokers' Rights v. United States</i> , 446 F. Supp. 181 (D.D.C. 1978)	31
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	9
<i>Gibson v. Matthews</i> , 926 F.2d 532 (6th Cir. 1991).....	40
<i>Gonzales v. Gorsuch</i> , 688 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Hapner v. Tidwell</i> , 621 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Hernandez v. City of San Jose</i> , 897 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2018)	37
<i>High Country Conservation Advocate v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014)	26
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	34
<i>Humane Society of U.S. v. Perdue</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C.).....	26
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 928 (E.D.N.Y. 1979).....	31
<i>Indigenous Envtl. Network v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , No. 17-cv-29 (D. Mont. filed Mar. 27, 2017) 26	
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016).....	31
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (D. Or. 2018).....	40
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , No. 6:15-cv-1517-AA, 2018 WL 6303774 (D. Or. Nov. 21, 2018), appeal docketed, No. 18-36082 (9th Cir. Dec. 27, 2018).....	1, 3, 44
<i>Keller v. Los Osos Cmty. Servs. Dist.</i> , 39 F. App'x 581 (9th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 440 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>King v. Saddleback Jr. Coll. Dist.</i> , 445 F.2d 932 (9th Cir. 1971).....	34
<i>L.W. v. Grubbs</i> , 974 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1992).....	37, 39
<i>Lake v. City of Southgate</i> , No. 16-10251, 2017 WL 767879 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 28, 2017)	31
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	43
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	11
<i>Leyva v. Certified Grocers of Cal., Ltd.</i> , 593 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1979).....	44

<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 22
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed.</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	25, 27
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980).....	38
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	11, 27
<i>Maxwell v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013)	37
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983). 39	
<i>Munger v. City of Glasgow Police Dep’t</i> , 227 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000).....	37, 38
<i>Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 616 F.2d 1222 (3d Cir. 1980).....	31
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12, 16
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All. (SUWA)</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	25, 26
<i>Nunez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 147 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	29, 32, 33
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	33
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. BLM</i> , No. 2:10-CV-01331-SU, 2014 WL 4832218 (D. Or. Sept. 29, 2014).....	26
<i>Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. BLM</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Or. Wild v. Cummins</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (D. Or. 2017)	26
<i>Patel v. Kent School Dist.</i> , 648 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Pauluk v. Savage</i> , 836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016).....	36, 37
<i>Penilla v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 115 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Physicians Comm. for Responsible Med. v. EPA</i> , 292 F. App’x 543 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Picou v. Gillum</i> , 874 F.2d 1519 (11th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Pinkney v. Ohio Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 375 F. Supp. 305 (N.D. Ohio 1974).....	31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	32
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	21
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	8
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	29
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	41

<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Sandage v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Vanderburgh Cty.</i> , 548 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	9
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	27
<i>SF Chapter of A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. U.S. EPA</i> , No. 07-4936, 2008 WL 859985 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2008)	31
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Def. Energy Support Ctr.</i> , No. 01:11-CV-41, 2011 WL 3321296 (E.D. Va. July 29, 2011)	15
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	17
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , No. 1:16-cv-1534 (D.D.C. filed July 27, 2016)	26
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	7
<i>Strandberg v. City of Helena</i> , 791 F.2d 744 (9th Cir. 1986)	40
<i>Tanner v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 532 (S.D. Tex. 1972).....	31, 40
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	22
<i>W. Radio Serv. Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	6, 10, 13
<i>Wash. Envtl. Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)	12, 13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	29, 30, 33
<i>Wilderness Society v. Norton</i> , 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	24
<i>Wood v. Ostrander</i> , 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989).....	37, 38

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1133.....	20, 35
16 U.S.C. § 1601(d)(1)	20
30 U.S.C. § 1201(b)	19
30 U.S.C. § 21a.....	20
30 U.S.C. § 226(b)	19
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	27
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(12).....	35
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	24

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	24
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	24
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)-(B).....	24
7 U.S.C. § 4501(b).....	20
Federal Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	17
Regulations	
36 C.F.R. Part 293.....	20
43 C.F.R. Part 6302.....	20
Other Authorities	
82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 28, 2017).....	14, 39
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	25
83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	25
U.S. Constitution.....	11, 21
